the potential pricing advantages in that market.  Therefore, the Company may issue any

Page 9  - Washington Statement Establishing Compliance

of the Medium-Term Notes with agreements to allocate all or a portion of the net

proceeds to sustainable purposes (to the extent statutorily permissible).

  (j)  Consistency with Company’s Financing Plan

The financing plan described in this Statement is consistent with NW Natural’s

objectives to maintain a long-term capital structure consisting of approximately 50

percent common stock equity and approximately 50 percent long-term debt, and to

maintain investment-grade credit ratings.  As of the date of this Statement, the

Company’s secured debt is rated “A2” by Moody’s Investors Service (“Moody’s”) and

“AA-” by S&P Global Ratings (“S&P”), the Company’s unsecured debt is rated “Baa1” by

Moody’s and the Company has a corporate credit rating of A+ from S&P, with a stable

credit outlook by Moody’s and a stable credit outlook by S&P.

The following table sets forth the Company’s capital structure at December 31,

2021, along with its pro forma capital structure assuming the issuance of the full

$100,000,000 of the Medium-Term Notes.

 Capital Structure at
December 31, 2021

($000)
 Percent
of Total

 Pro Forma
Financings (1)

($000)

  Pro Forma Capital
Structure with
Financings (2)

($000)
 Percent
of Total

Common Equity   $   977,807  44.2%   $   977,807   44.2%

Long-term Debt   986,495  44.7%   100,000   1,086,495  49.2%

Long-term Debt < 1 year   - 0.0%   -   -   0.0%

Short-term Notes Payable   245,500  11.1%   (100,000)   145,500  6.6%

Total   $   2,209,802  100.0%   -   $   2,209,802 100.0%

(1)  The proceeds from the debt issuance will be reduced by estimated debt issuance fees and costs of
approximately $1,646,020.

(2)  The pro forma capital structure set forth in the table above is not a projection of NW Natural's
actual capital structure at December 31, 2021; it is for illustrative purposes only and is presented on a
consolidated basis. This pro forma capital structure does not include the Company’s first mortgage bond
issuances of $140 million on September 30, 2022, the $100 million on January 6, 2023 or an additional
$130 million of first mortgage bonds to be settled in August 2023.  In October 2018, the Company